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TITLE V, FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY PROGRAM 
REPORT FOR 11/04/2022 

 
Title V Eligible Organizations 
Eligible organization means a State, unit of local government or a private non-profit 
organization which provides assistance to the homeless, and which is authorized by its charter 
or by State law to enter into an agreement with the Federal government for use of real property 
for the purposes of this subpart (24 CFR Part 581). Representatives of the homeless 
interested in receiving a deed for a particular piece of surplus Federal property must be section 
501(c)(3) tax exempt.  

 
UNSUITABLE PROPERTIES 

BUILDING 
 
ARIZONA 
 

Building 51402 
51420 Cushing  
Fort Hauchuca AZ 85613 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240018 
Status: Surplus 
Directions: RPUID 286848 
Comments: 61-yr-old 304 SF perm. concrete block bldg. Poor condition-needs major 
restoration & modernization. Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 

 
 

Building 51455 
51455 Cushing 
Fort Huachuca AZ 85613 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240021 
Status: Surplus 
Directions: RPUID: 183435 
Comments: 47-yr-old 1,987 SF permanent metal building.  Poor condition-structurally, 
major restoration and modernization required. Located on a secure military installation with 
public access restrictions. 
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Reasons: 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 National Security Concerns 

 
 
Building 51456 
51456 Cushing  
Ft. Huachuca AZ 85614 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240022 
Status: Surplus 
Directions: RPUID: 183436 
Comments: 47-yr-old, 1,917 SF permanent metal compact item repair shop. Needs major 
restoration and modernization. Building located on a secure military installation with public 
access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 

 
 
Building 51457 
51457 Cushing 
Fort. Huachua AZ 85613 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240023 
Status: Surplus 
Directions: RPUID: 183437 
Comments: 47-yr-old, 1,945 SF permanent repair shop. Poor condition-major restoration 
and modernization required. Located on a secure military installation with public access 
restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
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Building 51458 
51458 Cushing  
Fort Huachuca AZ 85613 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240024 
Status: Surplus 
Directions: RPUID: 183438 
Comments: 47-yr-old, 1,929 SF permanent metal building. Poor condition-major restoration 
and modernization required.  Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 

 
 
CALIFORNIA 
 

Building N216 Machine Shop 
No Street Address 
Moffett Field CA 94035 
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71202230001 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Building is located within a secure NASA perimeter that requires badged access 
24/7.  
Comments:81-yr-old, 2,273 permanent concrete building. Building cannot be used in its 
current location and cannot be moved due to structure type (concrete). 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
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Building N251 Motor Pool 
No Street Address 
Moffett Field CA  
Landholding Agency: NASA 
Property Number: 71202230002 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Map Grid X32; NASA Ames Research Center-within a secured NASA 
perimeter that requires badged access, 24/7. 
Comments: 45-yr old, 3,744 SF permanent structure, motor pool garage and office space. 
Deferred maintenance $32,407 (2021). Located in a secured facility that requires 24/7 
badged access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 
 

MARYLAND 
 

Building 401 
6565 Mulberry Point Road 
Aberdeen Prov. Grnd. MD 21005 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240002 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 226479.   
Comments:76-yr-old, 264 SF permanent structure. Structurally sound. Located on military 
installation, public access restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

Building E2194 
9071 Willoughby Road 
Aberdeen Prov. Ground MD 21010 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240003 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID 236773 
Comments: 81-yr-old, 15,386 SF 2-story permanent structure. Building located on military 
installation, public access restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
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Building E5265 
8283 Hoadley Road 
Aberdeen Prov. Ground MD 21010 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240004 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 233752 
Comments: 51-yr-old, 24,695 SF permanent 2-story bldg. located on a military installation 
with public access restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Building E5830 
5857 Quinn Street 
Aberdeen Prov. Ground MD 21020 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240005 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 237107 
Comments: 80-yr-old, 36,980 SF two-story permanent bldg. located on a secure facility 
with no public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Building E5896 
8451 Greenhouse Avenue 
APG MD 21010 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240006 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 237890 
Comments: 81-yr-old, 11,383 SF permanent two-story structure located on a military 
installation with restricted access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
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Building E 5951 
8477 Sharpless Rd.  
APG MD 21010 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240007 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 231168 
Comments: 54-yr-old, 51,526 SF permanent two-story building located on an active 
military installation with restricted public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 
 

Building E 7978 
71 Slater Street 
APG MD 21010 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240008 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 234070 
Comments: 57-yr-old, 714 SF permanent structure located on an active military installation 
with restricted public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Adelphi Bldg. 202 
202 Blossom Point Road 
Blossom Point MD 20693 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240009 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 1049264 
Comments: 42-yr-old, 120 SF permanent structure located on a secure military installation 
with public access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
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Adelphi Bldg. 303 
303 Blossom Point Road 
Blossom Point MD 20693 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240010 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 1040764 
Comments: 42-yr-old, 144 SF permanent building located on a secure military installation 
with restricted public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Adelphi Building 513 
513 Blossom Point Road 
Blossom Point MD 20693 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240012 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 240757 
Comments: 42-yr-old, 214 SF permanent building located on an active military installation 
with restriction on public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Adelphi Building 514 
514 Blossom Point Road 
Blossom Point MD 20693 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240013 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 240477 
Comments: 42-yr-old, 135 SF permanent structure located on an active military installation 
with public access restrictions in place. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
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Bldg. 2482 
2482 5th St.  
Ft. Geo G Meade MD 20755 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240015 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 312699 
Comments: 62-yr-old, 4,336 SF brick decommissioned steam boiler plant located on an 
active military installation with restricted public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 
 

Bldg. 2793 
2793 Hawkins Drive 
Ft. Geo. G Meade MD 20755 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240016 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 311099 
Comments: 47-yr-old, 26,320 SF two-floor building.  Poor condition-vandalism, flood 
damage, heavily infested with mold. Asbestos present per report. Located on military base, 
no public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 

 
 
Building 8486 
8486 Grant Rd.  
Fort Geo. G Meade MD 20755 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240017 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 312780 
Comments: 72-yr-old 4,950 SF cinder block vehicle maintenance building Structurally 
unsound floors/roof/exterior/interior walls.  Located on secure military installation with 
public access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
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Building 6220 
6220 Rocky Avenue 
Ft. Geo. G. Meade MD 20755 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240019 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 312752 
Comments: 34-yr-old 1,200 SF concrete block toilet/shower building located on an active 
military installation with public access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 
 
OHIO 

 
 

Caesar Creek Lake #05C26 
4020 N. Clarksville Rd. 
Waynesville OH 32082 
Landholding Agency: DOD-USACE 
Property Number: 31202240003 
Status: Underutilized 
Directions: Structure is located at the Young Rd. (formerly Haines Rd.) boat ramp area of 
Caesar Creek Lake project. Property ID CCKLK 32082 
Comments: Offsite removal. 44-yr-old, 324 SF comfort station-brick veneer constructed.  
Poor condition-building is deteriorating and collapsing on itself. Asbestos per report. 
Reasons: 

 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 Floodway 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
 

Building T2321 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240062 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property is a residential garage located north of South Patrol Rd about 0.52 mi. 
west of Pennsylvania Ave/Letterkenny Rd/Carbaugh Ave intersection. RPUID:347919 
Comments: 41-yr-old, residential garage. 384 SF. Structurally unsound. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 

 
Building 1399 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240063 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property located north of South Patrol Rd about 1.06 mi. west of Pennsylvania 
Ave/Letterkenny Rd/Carbaugh Ave intersection. May be part of larger historic district on 
the installation. RPUID: 569132 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old house. 1957 SF 2 story house. Structurally unsound. 
Per site assessment- asbestos present and LBP. Located within a floodplain. Cannot be 
moved. 
Reasons: 

 Floodway 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
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Building 2323 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240064 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property located north of South Patrol Rd about 0.52 mi. West of Pennsylvania 
Ave/Letterkenny Rd/Carbaugh Ave intersection. Maybe part of larger historic district on the 
installation. RPUID: 347938 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old house. 3,142 SF 2 story house.  Structurally 
unsound. Per site asses: black mold present indoors; visible & asbestos present. Located 
within a floodplain. Cannot be moved. 
Reasons: 

 Floodway 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 

 
 
Building 3240 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240065 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property located south of Georgia Ave about 0.12 mi. west of Georgia 
Ave/California Ave intersection; RPUID: 1044474. Located on an active military 
installation with public access restrictions.  
Comments: Offsite Removal. 10-yr-old, 3,009 SF condemned, modular house. Bldg. has 
been condemned. Suspected black mold present indoors. Extensive repairs needed. 
Reasons: 

 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 National Security Concerns 
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Building 3242 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240066 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property located south of Georgia Ave about 0.14 mi. west of Georgia 
Ave/California Ave intersection; RPUID: 1044494. Located on an active military 
installation with public access restrictions. 
Comments: Offsite removal. 10-yr-old, 3,305 SF, modular house. Bdrm. floor weak in some 
areas as it sinks in upon bearing weight, so needs to be replaced or reinforced.  
Flammable/explosive materials present. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 

 
 
Building 3244H 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240067 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property located south of Georgia Ave about 0.16 mi. west of Georgia 
Ave/California Ave intersection; RPUID: 1154591 
Comments: 10-yr-old, 2,857 SF, modular house. Interior walls of garage need repairs due to 
presence of black mold. Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
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Building T1397 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240068 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property is a residential garage located north of South Patrol Rd about 0.97 mi. 
west of Pennsylvania Ave/Letterkenny Rd/Carbaugh Ave intersection; RPUID: 347917 
Comments: 41-yr-old, 384 SF residential garage. Likely to collapse if moved. Located 
within 2,000 feet of the secure boundary and explosive arc for a munitions facility. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 
 

 
Building T1400 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240069 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property is a residential garage located north of South Patrol Rd about 1.06 mi. 
west of Pennsylvania Ave/Letterkenny Rd/Carbaugh Ave intersection; RPUID: 347918 
Comments: 58-yr-old, 384 SF, residential garage. Structurally sound. Possible 
contamination (animal feces). Located within 2,000 ft of the secure boundary and explosive 
arc for a munitions facility. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
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Building 1398 
See Directions 
Chambersburg PA 17201 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240070 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Property located north of South Patrol Rd about 0.97 mi. west of Pennsylvania 
Ave/Letterkenny Rd/Carbaugh Ave intersection. May be part of larger historic district on 
the installation. RPUID: 615999 
Comments: 80-yr-old house. 2,871 SF 2-story residence. Lead Based Paint contamination. 
Asbestos present per site assessment. Cannot be moved. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 
 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
 

W3510 
W3510 5411 Leesburg Rd.  
Fort Jackson SC 29044 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240033 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: MTA McCrady Training Center (Fort Jackson)-active military installation and 
restricted area. RPUID: 309315 
Comments: 76-yr-old 3,972 SF wooded timber uprights w/asphalt shingle roof. Poor 
condition-structurally unsound, termite damage and failing members in foundation and roof. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
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TENNESSEE 
 

Multiple Buildings-See Below 
2280 HWY 104 W 
Milan TN 38358 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240042 
Status: Excess 
Directions: Building numbers: S0010 to S0027. RPUID: 360979 to 360799 and 360802 to 
360807  
Comments: All buildings are 81-yrs-old, 11,278 SF concrete, tile, composition shingles.  
Buildings are located on an active military installation with public access restrictions in 
effect 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
33 Buildings 
2280 HWY 104 W 
Milan TN 38358 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240059 
Status: Excess 
Comments: 33 bldgs. of varying age, SF, and condition. All bldgs.-contaminated with 
explosive materials 100% of bldg. Located on an active military installation with public 
access restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 National Security Concerns 
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Building 9422-18  
Bear Creek Road 
Oak Ridge TN 37830 
Landholding Agency: DOE-NNSA 
Property Number: 42202240002 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID: 98490 FIMS Property ID Number 9422-18 
Comments: Built in 1987. 78 gross SF prefabricated fiberglass storm drain monitoring 
station. Poor condition-deferred maintenance of $6,650. Located on a secure Federal facility 
with no public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Bldg. 9422-02 
Bear Creek Road 
Oak Ridge TN 37830 
Landholding Agency: DOE-NNSA 
Property Number: 42202240003 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID 98474 FIMS Property ID 9422-02 
Comments: 35-yr-old, 62 SF fiberglass bldg. Poor condition, deferred maintenance of 
$45,000. Building is located on a secure Federal facility with no public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

Bldg. 9422-01 
Bear Creek Road 
Oak Ridge TN  
Landholding Agency: DOE-NNSA 
Property Number: 42202240004 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID 98473 FIMS property number 9422-01 
Comments: 35-yr-old, 78 SF prefabricated fiberglass storm drain monitoring station.  Poor 
condition, deferred maintenance of $45,000. Located on a secure Federal facility with no 
public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
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Building 9422-02 
Bear Creek Road 
Oak Ridge TN 37830 
Landholding Agency: DOE-NNSA 
Property Number: 42202240005 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID: 98474 FIMS property ID 9422-02 
Comments: 35-yr-old, 62 SF prefabricated fiberglass storm drain monitoring station.  
Deferred maintenance of $45,000. Poor condition.  Located on a secure Federal facility 
with no public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Bldg. 9422-14 
Bear Creek Road 
Oak Ridge TN 37830 
Landholding Agency: DOE-NNSA 
Property Number: 42202240006 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID 98486 FIMS Property ID Number 9422-14 
Comments: 35-yr-old, 62 SF prefabricated fiberglass storm drain monitoring station.  Poor 
condition-deferred maintenance $45,000. Located on a secure Federal facility with no 
public access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 

 
Building 9422-17 
Bear Creek Road 
Oak Ridge TN  
Landholding Agency: DOE-NNSA 
Property Number: 42202240007 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID: 98489 FIMS Property ID 9422-17 
Comments: 35-yr-old, 64 SF prefabricated fiberglass storm drain monitoring station.  Poor 
condition-$45,000 deferred maintenance. Located on secure Federal facility with no public 
access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
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TEXAS 
 

Building 92063 
1090 Supply Road 
Fort Hood TX 76544 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240014 
Status: Excess 
Directions: RPUID: 286950 
Comments: 53-yr-old, 948 SF permanent structure. Asbestos present in caulking and 
putties, floor tile. Building is located on an active military installation with restricted public 
access. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 

 
VIRGINIA 
 

Building T-124 
6090 Strathmore Rd.  
Richmond VA 23237 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240001 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: Defense Supply Center Richmond. RPUID 269586; Located on military 
installation-public access restrictions in effect. 
Comments: 40-yr.-old, 4,264 SF wood bldg. Poor condition-structurally unsound floors, 
roof, exterior/interior walls. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
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MAG01 
1484 Military Road 
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240051 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 189662 
Comments: 80-yr-old 500 SF fixed ammunition magazine bunker. Poor condition-beyond 
repair, structurally unsound. Bldg. located on active military installation with public access 
restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 Runway clear zone and military airfield clear zone 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
 National Security Concerns 

 
 
MAG02 
1484 Military Road 
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240053 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 189663 
Comments: 80-yr-old 800 SF bunker type structure. Poor condition-damaged beyond repair, 
structurally unsound. Located on active military installation with public access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 Runway clear zone and military airfield clear zone 
 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
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MAG03 
1484 Military Road 
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240054 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID-189664 
Comments: 80-yr-old 800 SF bunker type structure.  Poor condition-damaged beyond 
repair, structurally unsound all elements. Located on a secure military installation with 
public access restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 Runway clear zone and military airfield clear zone 
 National Security Concerns 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 

 
 
Building T2540 
1484 Military Road 
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240055 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 190270; Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions. 
Comments: 75-yr-old, 280 SF bunker type structure. Poor condition, damaged beyond 
repair, structurally unsound. Friable asbestos present per report. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
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MAG04 
1484 Military Road 
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240056 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 189665 
Comments: 80-yr-old 800 bunker type building. Poor condition-damaged beyond repair, 
structurally unsound. Located on an active military installation with restricted public access. 
Reasons: 

 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
 National Security Concerns 
 Runway clear zone and military airfield clear zone 

 
 
MAG 05 
1484 Military Road  
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240057 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID 189666 
Comments: 80-yr-old, 800 SF bunker type structure.  Poor condition-beyond repair, 
structurally unsound. Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions in effect. 
Reasons: 

 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 National Security Concerns 
 Runway clear zone and military airfield clear zone 
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MAG06 
1484 Military Road  
Blackstone VA 23824 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240058 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 189667 
Comments: 80-yr-old, 400 SF bunker type structure. Poor condition-damaged beyond 
repair, structurally unsound. Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 
 Property containing flammable or explosive materials 
 Runway clear zone and military airfield clear zone 
 National Security Concerns 

 
 
WISCONSIN 
 

Building 1643 
1643 South 10th Avenue 
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240026 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 603703 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old, 3,250 SF bldg. Asbestos and Lead based paint 
present in exterior door & window frames.  Located on an active military installation 
requiring Federal picture ID to enter. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
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Building 550 
550 East 13th Avenue 
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240027 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPPUID: 601751; Located on active military installation with public access 
restricted public access. 
Comments: Offsite Removal.80-yr-old, 3,378 SF wood-frame vehicle storage.  Struct. 
sound foundation, floor, roof. Int. walls & siding not replaced. Ext. walls demolished down 
to studs. Asbestos in flooring. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Structural Damage - Extensive Deterioration 

 
 
Building 1659 
1659 South Regimental Ave. 
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240029 
Status: Underutilized 
Directions: RPUID 576590 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old 2,950 SF wood-frame storage bldg. Asbestos in 
exterior siding. Asbestos in exterior siding. Located on an active military installation with 
public access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 National Security Concerns 
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Building 1663 
1663 South Regimental Ave.  
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240030 
Status: Underutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 600701; Located on an active military installation with public access 
restrictions. 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old wood-frame exchange service outlet. 
Asbestos-floors, LBP-exterior doors and window frames, per report. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 

 
 
Building 1664 
1664 South Regimental Ave 
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240031 
Status: Underutilized 
Directions: RPUID 609375 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old, wood-frame CO HQ Bldg. LBP-exterior door and 
window frames, asbestos in flooring per report. Located on an active military installation 
with restricted public access. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 National Security Concerns 
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Building 8065 
8065 Firefly Road 
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240032 
Status: Unutilized 
Directions: RPUID: 192087 
Comments: Offsite removal. 51-yr-old concrete frame range support bldg. LBP exterior 
surfaces per report. Poor cond.-disrepair. Located on active military installation with public 
access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 
 National Security Concerns 

 
 
Building 1656 
1656 South Regimental Ave. 
Fort McCoy WI 54656 
Landholding Agency: DoD-Army 
Property Number: 21202240028 
Status: Underutilized 
Directions: RPUID 590503 
Comments: Offsite removal. 80-yr-old, 573 SF wood-frame bldg. LBP-ext. & int. 
windows/frames. Exterior siding contains asbestos. Located on an active military 
installation with public access restrictions. 
Reasons: 

 National Security Concerns 
 Documented Deficiencies-Contamination 

 


